Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

Architectural/ Engineering
Consultant Supplemental Agreement No. 2

PIN 8780.41 Municipal Contract No.

Supplemental Agreement made this st day of , 2017 by and between

Village of Croton-on-Hudson
{municipal corporation)
having its principal office at
Stanley H. Kellerhouse Municipal Building
One Van Wyck Street
Croton-on-Hudson, NY 10520-2501
(the “Municipality”)

and

CHA Consulting, Inc. with its office at lll Winners Circle, Albany, NY 12205
(the "Consultant”)

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by an Agreement dated May 9, 2011 the MUNICIPALITY engaged the CONSULTANT for
PIN 8780.41 Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and Bicycle Enhancements. Village of Croton-on-
Hudson, Westchester County (hereinafter referred to as “PROJECT"), and the MUNICIPALITY, in
accordance with Article 7 of the Original Agreements, has instructed the CONSULTANT to perform Extra
Work, such work being described in Attachment B, which is attached hereto and made part of hereof.

BE IT KNOWN that the MUNICIPALITY has entered intc an Agreement with the NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (hereinafter referred to as the STATE) for the project funding for the
project. As such, the STATE has certain responsibilities for review and administration of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DOCUMENTS FORMING THIS AGREEMENT

This agreement consists of the following:

BAgreement Form - this document titled BAttachment "B" - Task List;
"Architectural/Engineering Consultant
Agreement"; BAttachment “C’ - as applicable, Staffing

Rates, Hours, Reimbursables and Fee.
mAttachment "A" - Project Description and ,
Funding;



Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

ARTICLE 2.

Except as herein modified, the Original Agreement dated May 9, 2011, including any amendments or revisions
thereto not modified, remains in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 3.

As full compensation for CONSULTANT'S work, services and expenses hereunder the MUNICIPALITY shall
pay to the CONSULTANT, and the CONSULTANT agrees to accept compensation based on the methods
designated and described below. Payment of the compensation summarized in Attachment C shall be in
accordance with the Interim Payment procedures shown in the table below and the final payment procedure in
Article 6 of the Original Agreement.



‘Ayjedioiuniy ayy jo uondo ayj je 1o yiom
ay} Jo uoneidwod ay} e Ayjedpiunyy auj jo Auadoud sy} awosad Yoiym ‘sjson) pelejes-1oaioid

anjea abeajeg | Asejes-uoN joai ul passedwoous asimisylo Jou 19aloid siyy Joj paseyaind aq o} palinbal sway | 1] way
"Joge jo juswpeds(]
SAN auj Aq paysijge)se saiel
abem Buijensid syj paaoxe
Jou j|Bys Juswasinguiial
Iy Jsjjondwo ajels
AN au Aq paysijqejse sajel
waip Jad sy} pseoxa Jjou
[lBys juawasinquiial yons
g pied }so02 |enjoe je sapew
aq ||eys Buibpoj pue sjeaw ‘Jpne 0} 108(gns |e
‘lanedy Joy Juswssinquial |y | JuswsalBy siy} jo suwus; syl Bulying Ul paunoul s}son) pajejei-joaloid Ale[eg-UoN joaiiq [enioy | || way
‘Ayjedioluniy
ay} Aq jeaosdde Joud pue
Ipne 0} 303[qns |e ‘saleleS | “SoUBMO|(E PEBYISAO BU} JO Hed SB 10 1S00 Joaup B se Jayie | NFNISHNAINITY LNOHLIM
‘anijejussalday [eoluyoa | 1024 jo uoitod | INVLITNSNOD 24l Ag 8uiog 94 ||BYS JUNOWE SS82X3 8y} ‘D) JUSWYIBRY Ul UMOYS SWNWIXeW
s Aljeddiuny wniwaid swiusAo [enjoym | 8y} Jo ssaoxd ul pled are sajes Alejes joaup Aue ‘JuswealBy SIUY] JO WUSY Byl UIYIM ‘iim
pue Ayjediounpy ‘Hpne
8y} jo jeacidde 0} 109[gns e ‘swesiby ‘Ayedioiunpy
0} 108(gns ale sj|igm SIy} JO D uswyoeny | syl Ag siojeiay) paysigelsa Ajeseusb ‘suofjejiwj Jusing sy} o} Joafgns ‘100 peayieno ue se
ul paquosap Aed jo sojel | 9|qibye Aluo ale sauejes sjedioulld ‘@sIvUByIO "Jauuew awes ay} u sposfoid iaylo e o) Apoalip
"0 uswyoepy Aunoy sjgemo)e wnwixew | pabieyo osie si awi} s|qeiedwo 1oy} j JuswasInguias Joy a|qibije si seliejeg [eoluyos | 10aiiQ
ul paysiiqe}ss se pouad 8y} poo0xs 0] JONE | Ul papnoul (awi) aagonpoud) seliejes SPelS [BUOISSJ0Id PUB SI8oI0 * sledioulid Jo 1soo ey m
8y} Buunp paunou ‘anjejuasasdail
S]S02 9|qemo|je pue sy Jo Ayedioiunip
sojes Alejes wnwixew ayl Aq Bunum u panocadde
8y} uo paseq syuswied 8SIMIBYJO 0 ) JUBLIyoBRY "103roxd sty uo suiny-ued
ssalbouid Ayuow ul paynuspl se Juswsaibe | Buppom suosiad e jo sauejes [eiped s|geooje Apadoid snid uswoalby sy} JO Wis) 8y}
u pred aq ||eYs sy Jo asuewlopad | Jo Led Jo jje Joj SISBq aWIl-||N} B UO | D31 OXd Syl 0} paubisse seakojdws jje jo uonesuadwod
INVLINSNOD @ylm | 9y} ul paunosul 51S09 [enjoym | swiuaAo Jo uojpod swiy wbiens snid swiy iginbas ‘seuejeg [eduyde] 1024 |enoym | | wal|
JOVINIOHId
d0O INNOWY
‘SINIINAV INIETLNI /3LVY 318voIiddv GQOHL13IN NIHLIM SIN3 LI 40 NOILdIMOS3a W3l

POUISIN 994 paXid SNid 3S0D L'E[X]

(uawaaibe™zes™ L 08/8) 1I0BIUOD JUBKNSUOD F/Y fediounp




‘SLNINAVC NIETLNI

00'5869$ 24 [lBYS
POYISIN Siu} Jopun sjqefed

‘pawiopiad ag 0} yiom ay} jo Jajoeleyd Jo Axa|dwod ‘adoas ayy ul abueyo |eiueisqns
g Jo uoseas Ag psjuswseiddns Jo papuswe Ajjewlo} st Juswseaibe sy} ssejun ‘ses pexiq

unowy wnwixep jeuoilippy | Buipnioul ‘Jusweaiby [ejuswe|ddng siy} Japun psppe ajqeied JUnowy WNWIXepy [euolippy eyl | IA way
‘pawioyad ag O] YI0M 3y} Jo Jojorieyd Jo
Kuxsjdwoo ‘edoas syj ul abueys jenueisqgns e jo uoseal Aq pajusuaiddns 1o pspusatue Ajjewio}
00'00Z$ | s weweaiby SIy} SSJUN JO UOIIBLLIOJUI JSOD UO Paseq UOIJedIpou Jo maiaal o} 10algns jou
fenba jeys ININIIYOV | I pue ypne-aid 0} joalgns Jou si S82IAIS J0 2d0dS paqlIosep Y} Joj 884 paxi 8y} o Juswiedm
SIY} Ul yaiym so4 paxi
wng dwn psieijobsu ym 994 paxi4 wng dwnT psjenobaNm | A wa)
‘Wisy| SIy} Jepun spew aq o} abiey2 ayj aulWIa}ep 0} USISINPANS SIY} JO i Wiay
Japun ‘spew sabieys ayj o} paljdde aq [jeyYs Jpne yons Aq paysijgeise abejusaiad pesylano
‘uoroadsuy | SI9BIIBAR 1s8lE| Su) ‘sasodind Bulpg Ajyjuow Jo4 pouad Bununooaose yoes oy Ayjediounpy
or e ayl Ag spew aq |lBYs INVLINSNOD 8y} jo spiodal Bununoooe sy} jo Jipne uy ‘ieah
UOnINANSUOY 10J % 0L 0T [2osl S, I NY1TNSNOD 8u1 aq jleys pouad Buijunosoe ue Juswaaiby siy) jo asodind ayl jo{m
pue uBisa(] 10§ % LT €h1
Se paysiqe)sa Ajjeniut
ajel jueldwiod v
©3q [{eys pue ‘FIOLLYV
SIU} JO (saLre[eg [eoIuyda ],
19211(] [BNIOY) AJUo
V[ woy Jo ofejusarad | "VMHA pue ‘Ayjediouniy 8y} 1o 1088 ul mou ssugapinb pue saioljod
pue ‘(, ¥v4,) 501 '1€-1 ved-qns Aq palyipow se Z'L¢-| Hed-qns ‘suonenbey uonsinboy [esepe
U SE paysi[qeIsa 24 [[eys ay} uodn paseq pejipne a4 ||IM SJUNOWE PESUISA0 pajiwgng “Jipne o} 108lgns ‘Juswaalby
SOUEMO[[B PEIISAO Y | M | siu) jo wus) sy} Buunp paunoul sasuadxa ajgemojje [enjoe Uo Paseq aouemolly pesylen0m | Al wsy
J9OV.IN3OH3d
HO LINNOWYV
/A1VY 31avoIiddv QOHL3IN NIH.LIM SN LI 40 NOILdI¥OS3a W3.LI

POUISIN 894 paxid snid 3s0D VELX]

(uawaaibe™ zes Ly 08/.8) IDBIUOD JUBKNSUOD 7Yy 1BAIDIUNN




Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Supplemental Agreement effective the day and
year first above written.

Reference: Municipality Contract #

Municipality Consultant

o o (et

Christina M. Minkler
Date: Date: G !J' “7

Municipality — Village of Cronton-on-Hudson

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss!

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
On this day of , 20 before me,
the subscriber, personally appeared to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that
he/she resides in the , New York; that he/she is the of the

, the entity described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he/she is the
authorized with the execution of the matter herein provided for, and that he/she signed and acknowledged the
said instrument in his/her position as a duly authorized representative of Municipality.

Notary Public, County, N.Y.

CHA Consulting, Inc.

STATE OF NEW YORK
ss:

COUNTY OF ALBAN\S
0)\S . aol7
On this th day of U , 2045 before me, the subscriber, personally appeared to me

known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in the County of Saratoga, New
York; that he is the Senior Vice President of CHA Consulting, Inc., which executed the foregoing instrument;
that he is authorized with the execution of the matter herovided for, and that he signed and

acknowledged the said instrument in his position as a duly authbrized representative of Con
{7y 3 / /J-\
Notary Publid A I%n\/ County, N.Y.

JENNIFER A, E'/ERLE™
Mowry Public State of New York
No. 01EV6039953
sualified in Albany County
Commission Expires April 16, 5@ / J




Municipal A/E Consuitant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

Attachment “A’”

Project Description and Funding



Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

Attachment A
Architectural/ Engineering Consultant Agreement
Project Description and Funding

PIN: 8780.41 Term of Agreement Ends: Decembeér 31, 2018
BIN: N/A

OMain Agreement  OAmendment to Agreement [add identifying #] [XISupplement to Agreement
Phase of Project Consultant to work on:
[ p.e./Design XI ROW Incidentals CIROW Acquisition [1Construction, C/1, & C/S

Dates or term of Consultant Performance:
Start Date: December 31, 2015
Finish Date: December 31, 2016

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
PIN 8780.41

Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and Bicycle Enhancements. Village of Croton-on-Hudson,
Westchester County

PROJECT LOCATION:

Village of Croton-on-Hudson
Westchester County, NY

Consultant Work Type(s): See Attachment B for more detailed Task List.

MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR ALL COMPENSATION
PAYABLE UNDER THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (No. 1) FOR THE SCOPE
OF WORK DESCRIBED IN ATTACHMENT B FOR THE PROJECT DESCRIBED IN
THIS ATTACHMENT A, OTHERWISE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHOSEN
METHOD OF COMPENSATION AND OTHER TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT:

$6,985.00

MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF FUNDS FOR ALL COMPENSATION PAYABLE UNDER THE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS FOR THE PROJECT
DESCRIBED IN THIS ATTACHMENT A:

$414,609.00




Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (8780.41_sa2_agreement)

Attachment “B”

Task List



PIN 8780.41
CROTON-ON-HUDSON PARKING FACILITY AND BICYCLE ENHANCEMENTS
VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON
Westchester County

Supplemental Agreement No. 2
Executive Summary

The proposed project includes the construction of pedestrian and bicyclist enhancements along
Croton Point Avenue and S. Riverside Avenue, drainage improvements, traffic signal installation,
capacity improvements at the Route 9 ramps, and other miscellaneous work. The project limits are
along S. Riverside Avenue from its intersection with Benedict Boulevard to Croton Point Avenue
and along Croton Point Avenue from its intersection with S. Riverside Avenue to Veterans Plaza
including the Route 9 northbound and southbound ramps. The length of the project is
approximately 1,585 ft.

Three new traffic signals with pedestrian accommodations at Veterans Plaza, the Route 9
northbound ramps, and the Route 9 southbound ramps are proposed to be coordinated with the
existing signals at the S. Riverside Avenue intersections with Benedict Boulevard and Croton Point
Avenue. The Route 9 northbound on-ramp at Croton Point Avenue is proposed to be realigned and
the Route 9 southbound off-ramp widened to accommodate separate turn lanes.

This Scope of Services includes extra work items that were not contained in the Original Agreement
and occurred due to the passage of time.

This work involves the following tasks:
a. Right-of-Way Incidentals

The work associated with these items is more fully described in the following sections.



PIN 8780.41
CROTON-ON-HUDSON PARKING FACILITY AND BICYCLE ENHANCEMENTS
VILLAGE OF CROTON-ON-HUDSON
Westchester County

Supplemental Agreement No. 2

Scope of Services
CHA Consulting, Inc.

Section 1 - General

1.04

1.06

1.07

1.10

Categorization of Work
Project work is generally divided into the following sections:

Section 1 General
Section 5 Right-of-Way

When specifically authorized in writing to begin work the Consultant will render
all services and furnish all materials and equipment necessary to provide the

Municipality with reports, plans, estimates, and other data specifically
described in Sections 1 & 5.

Meetings

The Consultant will prepare for and attend all meetings as directed by the Municipality’s
Contract Administrator. The Consultant will be responsible for the preparation of all
meeting minutes; the minutes will be submitted to meeting attendees within one (1) week of
the meeting date.

Assume the Consultant will coordinate with NYSDOT to obtain concurrence on
signalization of three locations along Croton Point Avenue at Veterans Plaza, the US Route
9 southbound ramps, and the US Route 9 northbound ramps.

Cost and Progress Reporting

For the duration of this agreement, the Consultant will prepare and submit to the
Municipality on a monthly basis a Cost Control Report, a Progress Report, and a Project
Schedule in a format approved by the Municipality. The beginning and ending dates
defining the reporting period will correspond to the beginning and ending dates for billing
periods, so that this reporting process can also serve to explain billing charges. (In cases
where all work under this contract is officially suspended by the Municipality, this task will
not be performed during the suspension period.)

Assume fourteen (14) additional cost and reporting periods will be required.

Subconsultants
The Consultant will be responsible for:

2



e coordinating and scheduling work, including work to be performed by subconsultants.

¢ technical compatibility of a subconsultant's work with the prime consultant’'s and other
subconsultants’ work.

e providing a copy of the prime/subconsultant agreement to the Municipality upon request.

Section 5 - Right-of-Way

5.01 Abstract Request Map and/or Title Search (to be performed by sub-consultant R.K. Hite
& Co., Inc.)

The Sub-Consultant will complete title searches (abstracts of title) for one (1) property to
be acquired by the Municipality.

5.011 Review and Analysis of Right of Way Requirements - Intentionally Left Blank
5.012 Title Research

5.0121 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated at $5,000 or less, the Sub-Consultant
will perform a Last Owner Title Search. The Last Owner Title Search will be the last
recorded deed that conveys a full fee interest to the last owner or owners of record. The
Last Owner Title Search will not begin with a deed where the grantor and grantee are in
some way related without full consideration having been paid.

5.0122 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated between $5,001 and $30,000, the Sub-
Consultant will perform a Twenty-Year Title Search. The Twenty-Year Search will start
with a deed that conveys complete and indefeasible title, which has been executed and of
record at least twenty years prior to the search date. The Twenty-Year Search will not
begin with a deed where the grantor and grantee are in some way related without full
consideration having been paid.

5.0123 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated at greater than $30,000, the Sub-
Consultant will prepare a Title Abstract. The Title Abstract will start with a warranty deed
that has been executed and of record at least forty years prior to the date of the search.

5.013 Title Review and Certification

The Sub-Consultant will subcontract with a qualified, NYS licensed attorney to issue
Certificate of Title on all fee property acquisitions and obtain title insurance as required.
The Sub-Consultant will submit the Title Certifications to the Municipality.

5.0131 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated at $5,000 or less, the Sub-Consultant’s
Attorney will review the Last Owner Title Search and issue a Limited Last Owner Title
Certification.

5.0132 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated between $5,001 and $30,000, the Sub-
Consultant’s Attorney will review the Twenty-Year Title Search and issue a Limited Twenty-
Year Title Certification.

5.0133 For the acquisition of real property rights estimated at greater than $30,000, the Sub-
Consultant’'s Attorney will review the Abstract and issue a Title Certification.



5.0134 The Municipality will acknowledge the receipt of each Title Certification and provide the

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

5.06

5.07

5.071

5.072

Sub-Consultant, on a per parcel basis, a list of the property owners and other
compensable property interests. The Municipality will respond in writing within ten (10)
days of receipt of each Title Certification.

Right-of-Way Survey — Intentionally Left Blank

Right-of-Way Mapping — Intentionally Left Blank

Right-of-Way Plan - Intentionally Left Blank

Right-of-Way Cost Estimates — Intentionally Left Blank

Public Hearings/Meetings — Intentionally Left Blank

Property Appraisals (to be performed by sub-consultant R.K. Hite & Co., Inc.)

For each parcel requiring the acquisition of property rights, the Sub-Consultant will conduct
a real property appraisal and prepare a real property appraisal report to determine the fair
market value of the proposed acquisition.

Preliminary Property Owner Interview — Intentionally Left Blank

Real Property Appraisal Reports

The Sub-Consultant will subcontract the services of an appraiser to complete real property
appraisals and appraisal reports required for each parcel or ownership indicated on the
Right-of-Way Plan.

The Sub-Consultant will ensure that all real property appraisals and real property appraisal
reports are prepared by qualified appraisers who are, as defined by the New York State
Department of State, Certified General Real Estate Appraisers.

The Sub-Consultant will ensure that all real property appraisals and real estate appraisal
reports conform to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, Standard 1,

Real Property Appraisal Development, and Standard 2, Real Property Appraisal, Reporting.

The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice contains a Certification of
Appraiser. In addition, the Sub-Consultant must certify to the following:

"The property owner or his/her designated representative was given an opportunity
to accompany the appraiser during the property inspection”

"Any decrease or increase in the fair market value of the real property prior to the
date of valuation caused by the public improvement for which such property is
acquired, or by the likelihood that the property would be acquired for such
improvement, other than that due to physical deterioration within the reasonable
control of the owner, will be disregarded in estimating the compensation for the
property."

The Sub-Consultant will provide 1 original bound real property appraisal report with photo

4



copies of photos for each acquisition.

5.0721 For uncomplicated acquisitions of real property rights valued at less than $15,000, the Sub-
Consultant will prepare a Limited Appraisal Report (LAR). The LAR will consist of a limited
appraisal with a restricted use appraisal report as provided for in the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice, Standard 1, Real Property Appraisal Development, and
Standard 2, Real Property Appraisal.

5.0722 For acquisitions of entire real property interests, the Sub-Consultant will prepare a Full
Take Appraisal Report. The Full Take Appraisal Report will consist of a complete appraisal
with a summary appraisal report as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, Standard 1, Real Property Appraisal Development, and Standard 2, Real
Property Appraisal, Reporting.

5.0723 For partial acquisition of real property rights valued at $15,000 or more with no indirect
damages to improvements, the Sub-Consultant will prepare a Before and After (land only)
Appraisal Report. The land only Before and After Appraisal Report will consist of a limited
appraisal with a summary or restricted use appraisal report as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, Standard 1, Real Property Appraisal
Development, and Standard 2, Real Property Appraisal, Reporting.

5.0724 For partial acquisition of real property rights valued at $15,000 or more with indirect
damages to improvements, the Sub-Consultant will prepare a Before and After Appraisal
Report. The Before and After Appraisal Report will consist of a complete appraisal with a
summary appraisal report as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, Standard 1, Real Property Appraisal Development, and Standard 2, Real
Property Appraisal, Reporting.

5.0725 For acquisitions of real property rights valued over $300,000, the Sub-Consultant will
prepare two independent appraisal reports. The appraisal report will consist of a complete
appraisal with summary appraisal reports as provided for in the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice, Standard 1, Real Property Appraisal Development, and
Standard 2, Real Property Appraisal, Reporting.

5.08 Appraisal Review (to be performed by sub-consultant R.K. Hite & Co., Inc.)

The Sub-Consultant will perform a separate review of each appraisal. The Sub-
Consultant will ensure that all real property appraisal reviews are performed by a qualified
appraiser who is, as defined by the New York State Department of State, Certified General
Real Estate Appraisers, and is not in common employment with the project appraiser. The
appraisal review will be completed in conformance with the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice, Standard 3, Real Property Appraisal Review, Development,
and Reporting. The review appraiser will inspect property and review all identifying
information and plans.

The Sub-Consultant will review the appraisal reports for compliance with state and federal
standards. The Sub-Consultant will take corrective actions. The review appraiser will:

« Identify and make corrections to mathematical calculations and typographical errors,
if necessary

« Assure real property appraisal development and reporting are in accordance with
the appraisal subcontract



5.09

5.10

5.11

« Assure real property appraisal development and reporting are complete and meet
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice standards

» State the basis for the fair market value conclusion and provide breakdowns
adequate for New York State Department of Transportation audit, Federal Highway
Administration eligibility review, and for negotiation purposes.

The Sub-Consultant will provide the Municipality with the highest approved appraised
amount for each property rights acquisition.

The Municipality will review appraisals prior to offers being made to the property owners.
Negotiations and Acquisition of Property — Intentionally Left Blank
Relocation Assistance — Intentionally Left Blank

Property Management — Intentionally Left Blank



Section 10 - Estimating & Technical Assumptions
10.01 Estimating Assumptions
The following assumptions have been made for estimating purposes:
Section 1 Estimate 0 additional meetings during the life of this agreement.

Estimate 2 additional cost and progress reporting periods will occur during
the life of this agreement.

10.02 Technical Assumptions
Section 5 Assume 1 fee acquisition valued between $5,001 and $30,000.
Assume the subconsultant will update the title search and title certifications.
Assume the subconsultant will prepare a new appraisal report.

Assume no updates to right of way survey and/or mapping will be required.



Municipal A/E Consultant Contract (Municipal supplemental_agreement_example.doc)

Attachment “C”

Staffing Rates, Hours, Reimbursables and Fee



Exhibit A, Page 1
Salary Schedule

CHA Consulting, Inc.

PIN 8780.41

Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and Bicycle Enhancements

Village of Croton-on-Hudson

Westchester County
6/12/2017
Supplemental Agreement No. 2
ASCE (A) AVERAGE
OR HOURLY RATE
JOBTITLE NICET (N) PRESENT PROJECTED OVERTIME*
GRADE 4/1/2016 8/1/2017 CATEGORY
PRINCIPAL X A 3 88.78 § 73.50 A
MANAGING ENGINEER Vil (A) $ 10424 $ 73.50 B
SENIOR PRINCIPAL ENGINEER Vil (A) $ 90.48 $ 73.50 B
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER VI (A) $ 67.53 § 70.24 B
SENIOR ENGINEER vV (A) 3 5093 § 52.98 B
PROJECT ENGINEER IV (A $ 3954 § 4113 B
ASST PROJECT ENGINEER " (A) 3 3417 § 35.54 B
ENGINEER Il " (A 3 2826 § 29.40 B
ASSISTANT ENGINEER | vV (N) 3 2528 § 26.30 B
PRIN ENG TECH / DRAFTER I (N) 3 4600 $ 47.85 C
SR ENGR TECH / DRAFTER llI I (N) $ 3447 $ 35.86 C
SR ENGR TECH / DRAFTER Il I (N) $ 4120 § 42.86 C
ENGR TECH / DRAFTER NA 3 2482 % 25.82 C
ASST ENGR TECH / DRAFTER VI (A) $ 19.81 $ 20.61 C
TECHNICAL TYPIST vV (A 3 2379 § 24.75 Cc

*OVERTIME POLICY

Category A - no overtime compensation.
Category B - overtime compensated at straight time.
Category C - overtime compensated at time and one half rate

Overtime applies to hours worked in excess of the normal

working hours of 8 hours per day.



82'1¥98 m _~ vl = 0 m 0 = 0 __ 0 __ 0 m 3 __ [ =
67 67 SLvT z } ! v} LSIdAL YOINHOIL
000 19°02 0 ) VI LIVHE  HOTL HONT LSSY)]
000 285C 0 ¥4V /HO3L HONT
12588 o8y z T (N) 11 ¥314v4Q0/ HO3L ¥ONT HS
00°0) 98'GE 0 N) i1l 331 dvHd 1 HOJ1 HONT HS
000 58’y 0 (N) H31dvdd/ HO31 ONd Nigd)
00°0 0€9¢ 0 N 1 ¥3INIONT INVISISSY
000! ov'6C 0 (v) I YIINIONT
00°0! ¥G'GE 0 ) HM3INIONT 1O3roHd 1SSV
9z'28% EL Y 2z [ (v} ¥IINIONS LOFroHd
z8'ECys 8625 8 9 Z (v) HIINIONT HOINIS
000 vz 0L 0 V) UIINIONT VdIONIEd
000 05€L 0 V) HIINIONT TVdIONIEd HOINIS
000 0S5 €/ [1] ) HWIINIONT ONIDYNYIN]
00°0! 0S €L 0 [$%] TYdIONIYd]

]

INNOWY EICEY] SUNOH 1L 01 GIeE] ERFIT
ATHNOH w101 1susgns Gids 3avyO
g3.03royd (N) 139IN
O
’ (v) 308V
ZLozizhg
, Ajunon sasaydIsopm

UOSPNH-UO-UI0ID) Jo aBeiA

SuswadU U S|oAGIY PUE KISES BUDJIEd UOSPHH-UG-UGIOI)
L9°08.28 Nid

*au] ‘BURINSUOD YHD

130 1) OIGE 1 BUETS
z abeq v uquix3



Exhibit B, Page 1
Direct Non-Salary Costs

CHA Consulting, Inc.

PIN 8780.41
Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and Bicycle Enhancements
Village of Croton-on-Hudson

Westchester County
6/12/2017

Supplemental Aqreement No. 2
1. CHA's Direct Costs:
1. Vehicie Mileage

a. To and from project site

Car 0 trips  x 270 miles / trip X $0.565  /mile = $0.00
Survey Van 0 trips  x 270 mites / trip X $0.565  /mile = $0.00
b. To and from Village Offices
0 trips  x 270 miles / trip X $0.565  /mile = $0.00
TOTAL VEHICLE MILEAGE
2. Mail including: postage, overnight deliveries, bulk mail (estimated)
3. Printing and Repraduction Costs (estimated)

Plans [¢] prints  x $0.50  /print = $0.00
11" x 17" Prints 0 prints  x $0.10  /print = $0.00
Reports 0 large x $20.00 /report = $0.00
Color Copies 0 copies X $2.00 /copy = $0.00

TOTAL PRINTING AND REPRODUCTION COST

TOTAL CHA DIRECT NON-SALARY COSTS

Il. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS (Estimated)
6. None

TOTAL SUBCONTRATOR'S COSTS

Iil. SUBCONSULTANT'S COST
7. RK. Hite & Co,, Inc. - Incidentals
8. RK. Hite & Co., Inc. - Acquisitions

TOTAL SUBCONSULTANT'S COST

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,225.00
$0.00

$5,225.00



Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and

Exhibit B, Page 2 Project Title: Bicycle Enhancements .
Specific Hourly Rate Schedule PIN: 8780.41

May 12, 2017 SA 01 (rev0 Village: Croton-on-Hudson

R.K. Hite & Co., inc. County: Westchester

Hourly Rates
Job Title Present | Projected Maximum Overtime Category
(2017) (2018)
Principal $125.00f $130.00] $130.00 A
Project Manager $97.00 $99.00 $99.00 A
Appraisal Reviewer $90.00 $92.00 $92.00 B
Relocation Specialist $90.00 $92.00 $92.00 B
Field Coordinator $70.00] $72.00] $72.00 B
Property Rights Specialist $65.00] $66.00] $66.00 B
Title Specialist $63.00 $64.00 $64.00 B
Title Examiner $65.00 $66.00 $66.00 B
Data Manager $75.00 $77.00 $77.00 B
Data Technician $61.00 $62.00f $62.00 B
Secretary $40.00] $40.00] $40.00 B
Title Attorney $100.00f $100.00] $100.00 A
Appraiser $90.00] $90.00f $90.00 A
EDPL Attorney $225.001 $225.00f $225.00 A

NOTE:
Hourly rates shall not exceed those shown above.

OVERTIME POLICY

Category A: No overtime compensation.
Category B: Overtime compensated at straight time rate.



006,92 [00°09% losgols  Joo0% loo'ggg Jooovos  Joo0$ Jooeso'ts Joseris | ] 1S0D ¥08v1

looovs [o0°29% oo 218 loo'g9% Joo¥9% Joo'o9s jo0'zes joo'e6$ | | JLVY ATMNOH g3123ro¥dd
51 €€ 05'L S/L 000 00’1 000} 000 0081 0S| _ SHNOH TV.LO1
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 vioigans
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (8seld UOHISINDOY) 9DUE)SISSY UOHEDO|aY 0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoyisinboy Apado.id g suoiejobaN 60°S
000 3SVHd NOLLISINDOV
SLEE 051 Sl 000 00'} 0001 000 00'8l 05} WLOLENS
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (esBUd [ejusplou) 8OUBSISSY UONBOO[SY 0L'G
0561 050 050 000 000 000 000 0081 050 SMRIADY [Eslelddy 80'S
00°L 520 520 000 000 00°0 000 000 060 s|esiesddy Aljadold 10°'G
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sbunse/sbuleay dlignd 20'G
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ajewys3 1509 Aep 0 1UbIY G0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ueld AepA JO B ¥0'S
00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 Buiddepy Aepn Jo 3ubry £0°G
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 Aaning Aepn Jo ubiy 20
Sz el S0 00'L 000 00’} 000l 000 000 050 yoteag ajilL pue depy jsenbsy joelisqy L0'S
ww<:n_ Y LNIAIONI
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 wioigans
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buioday sseibold pue jso) 10°}
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uofjezieljiwe j08foid S0'L
AVHIANIO
(7] =0 20 = = [ IR] x> 2 U
2 | 85 | 23| R | 2 |gea| Z3 | 238
A > > > m m Q510 ) » &
m = oW P » M s = of
3 3] m » m T - A » mo
$VioL 2 > B = o & 3 x> i NOILdINOS3A MSVL
< z m m (2] = e
s >
m C
z q
J14lL gor
"ONI “0D '8 ALIH WY
379v1L ONIJ4VLS
Js)sayoisap fiunos
uospny-uo-uojoin “wmm_:>
L¥'08.8 NId 081} LO VS L10Z ‘2L Aeiy
sjuawaoueyuy a0Aoig € 39Vd ‘9 LigIHX3

pue Ayjioe Buped
UOSPNH-UO-U0Jo1) :ap1] Joalold




00°01£'2$  |00°0% [oo091'z¢ fooosis | 1S02 ¥O8v1
Joogzzs oo 06% looools ] 31vy ATYNOH a31o3royd
0562 000 00'vZ 051 | S¥NOH V1oL
000 000 000 000 v1i018Ns
000 00°0 000 000 (eseud uonisinboy) S0UEISISSY UOIIEO0[SY 01§
000 000 000 000 uonisinboy Aiado. g suonenobeN 60°S
000 3SVYHd NOLLISINDOV
05°62 000 002 oSt 1vL1018NS
000 000 000 000 (aseyd [ejuspiou]) BOUB)SISSY UOBI0I9Y 0L'G
000 000 000 000 SMBIASY [esielddy 80'G
00'v2 000 00¥2 000 s|esjeiddy Apedold 210G
000 000 000 000 sbuiasyy/sbulesy oijgnd 90'S
000 000 000 000 ajewys3 1500 Aepn Jo by S0'S
000 000 000 000 ue|d Aepn J0 1By ¥0'G
000 000 000 000 buidde|y Aep 0 Jybiy £0's
000 000 000 000 Kaning Aepa o 1ybry 20
05} 000 000 051 yo1eag apIL pue depy jsenbay 10elsqy 10°G
_m_w<:n_ IVLNIAIONI
000 000 000 000 IvL0LENS
000 000 000 000 Buipodey ssalboid pue 1s09 101
000 000 000 000 uonezie||iwe 2aloid G0'L
TIVH3INTD
> m > > -
318 3 17
or W om
A A
b4 & Z
SvioL " m m NOLLdINOS3d NSVL

sjuawsaueyuy ajpAoig
pue Ayjoe bunjied

J81sayoisapn (AJunon
uosSpnH-uo-ucjosr) :ebejpa
1¥'08.8 *Nid

UoSpPNH-Uo-ucjol) B J08foid

"ONI “02 8 3LIH "M

Ale|eg-uoN 1oaaiQg

oAal)

10 vS 2102 ‘21 Aen

4g 39vd ‘g LigiHX3




Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and
Project Title: Bicycle Enhancements

EXHIBIT B, PAGE 4 PIN: 8780.41
Estimate of Direct Non-Salary Cost Village: Croton-on-Hudson
R.K. Hite & Co., Inc. County: Westchester

May 12, 2017 SA 01 (rev0

Travel, Lodging, Subsistence, Fees and Supplies

Per Diem 0 Nights @ $145.00 /night $0.00

Vehicle No. Mile per  Total
Trips Type Trips Trip Miles
incidental Phase
To Site Auto 1 300 300
Local Auto 1 50 50
Acquisition Phase
To Site Auto 0 300 0
Local Auto 0 10 0

350 @ $0.535 _ $187.25

$187.25
Reproduction, Drawings & Reports $41.25
Telephone $0.00
Postage & Deliveries $0.00
Supplies and Miscellaneous $6.00
Recording Fees $0.00

TOTAL DIRECT NON-SALARY COSTS $234.50



EXHIBIT B, PAGE 5
Summary

May 12, 2017 SA 01 (rev0
R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

ITEM 1A,
(estimated - subject to audit)

ITEM 1B
(estimated - subject to audit)

ltem |l, Direct Non-Salary Cost
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Contractor Cost)
(estimated - subject to audit)

ltem Ii{, Overhead
(estimated - subject to audit)

ltem IV, Fixed Fee
(negotiated)

Project Title: Croton-on-Hudson
Parking Facility and
Bicycle Enhancements

PIN: 8780.41
Village: Croton-on-Hudson
County: Westchester

TOTAL

$2,679.00

$234.50

item I, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Consultant Cost - Title/Closing Attorney) $150.00

(estimated -subject to audit)

Item Il, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Consultant Cost - EDPL Attorney) $0.00

(estimated -subject to audit)

ltem I, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Consultant Cost - Appraisals)

(estimated -subject to audit)

$2,160.00

$5.223.50

Say: $5,225.00



Exhibit C
Summary

CHA Consulting, Inc.

PIN 8780.41

Croton-on-Hudson Parking Facility and Bicycle Enhancements

6/12/2017

Village of Croton-on-Hudson
Westchester Coun

Supplemental Agreement No. 2

Design Design Design
Phase |-VI Phase |-VI Phase I-VI TOTAL
(121) (.221) (.222)
Engineering ROW Inc. ROW Acq.
Tasks 1 Task 5 Task 5
Direct Technical Labor $641 $0 $0 $641
Overtime, Premium Portion $0 $0 $0 $0
Direct Non-Salary Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
(Estimated Subject to Audit)
Overhead (@ 143.27% Design) $919 $0 $0 $919
(@ 104.70% Field)
Fixed Fee (Negotiated) $200 $0 $0 $200
Subcontractor's Cost $0 30 $0 $0
Subconsultant's Cost (Werner Archeological) $0 50 30 $0
Subconsultant's Cost (Ewell W. Finley, P.C.) 50 30 30 $0
Subconsultant's Cost (R.K. Hite, Inc.) $0 $5,225 $0 $5,225
Subconsuitant's Cost (Pinyon Environmental, Inc.) $0 $0 50 $0
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $1,760 $5,225 $0 $6,985




